

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
*for the*  
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, et al.,

Defendants.

---

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF NEW YORK, WASHINGTON, CALIFORNIA,  
CONNECTICUT, ILLINOIS, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, NEW MEXICO,  
OREGON, AND VERMONT AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA IN SUPPORT OF  
THE UNITED STATES' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON

*Attorney General  
State of Washington*

Noah G. Purcell  
*Solicitor General*

Alan D. Copsey  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

Colleen M. Melody  
*Assistant Attorney General*

PO Box 40100  
Olympia, WA 98504-0100  
(360) 753-6200

PATTERSON HARKAVY LLP

*Local Counsel*

Narendra K. Ghosh

*Partner*

100 Europa Drive, Suite 420  
Chapel Hill, NC 27517  
(919) 942-5200

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN

*Attorney General  
State of New York*

Barbara D. Underwood  
*Solicitor General*

Anisha S. Dasgupta  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

Holly A. Thomas  
*Special Counsel to the Solicitor General*

*\*Counsel of Record*

Claude S. Platton  
*Senior Assistant Solicitor General*

120 Broadway  
New York, NY 10271  
(212) 416-8020

*(Additional counsel listed on signature page.)*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE UNITED STATES IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON ITS CLAIMS BECAUSE ENFORCEMENT OF H.B. 2 REQUIRES RELIANCE ON IMPERMISSIBLE SEX STEREOTYPES .....	4
II. THE EXPERIENCE OF THE AMICI STATES SHOWS THAT THE OTHER PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION FACTORS ALSO WARRANT ENTRY OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION .....	8
A. North Carolina’s Purported Safety and Privacy Concerns Are Unfounded.....	8
B. H.B. 2’s Reliance on Birth Certificates Is Irrational in Light of the States’ Differing Approaches to Birth-Certificate Gender Markers.....	12
C. H.B. 2 Compounds the Discrimination Already Experienced by Transgender and Gender Nonconforming Individuals .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	12
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	5
<i>G.G. ex rel. Grimm v. Gloucester County School Board</i> , 822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	20
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	6, 12
<i>In re Estate of Gardiner</i> , 273 Kan. 191 (2002) .....	14
<i>Jennings v. Univ. of N.C.</i> , 482 F.3d 686 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	5
<i>Lewis v. Heartland Inns of Am., L.L.C.</i> , 591 F.3d 1033 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	7
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	5, 6, 7, 16
<i>Rosa v. Park W. Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 214 F.3d 213 (1st Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>Schwenk v. Hartford</i> , 204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	6
<i>Smith v. City of Salem</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	6
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	4

**Miscellaneous Authorities**

Albuquerque Pub. Schs., *Non-Discrimination for Students: Gender Identity and Expression* (May 16, 2016), at [www.aps.edu/about-us/policies-and-procedural-directives/procedural-directives/j.-students/non-discrimination-for-students-gender-identity-and-expression](http://www.aps.edu/about-us/policies-and-procedural-directives/procedural-directives/j.-students/non-discrimination-for-students-gender-identity-and-expression)..... 11-12

Beck, Erin, *Bathroom predator myth has real effect on transgender people’s lives*, Charleston (WV) Gazette-Mail, May 8, 2016, at [www.wvgazettemail.com/news/20160508/bathroom-predator-myth-has-real-effect-on-transgender-peoples-lives?fb\\_comment\\_id=1353836154632532\\_1354469957902485](http://www.wvgazettemail.com/news/20160508/bathroom-predator-myth-has-real-effect-on-transgender-peoples-lives?fb_comment_id=1353836154632532_1354469957902485) ..... 16

California Assemb. Comm. on Educ., Report on Assemb. Bill No. 1266 (2013-2014 Reg. Sess.) ..... 20

California Dep’t of Fair Emp. & Hous., *Transgender Rights in the Workplace* (Feb. 2016), at [www.dfeh.ca.gov/res/docs/Publications/Brochures/2016/DFEH163TGR.pdf](http://www.dfeh.ca.gov/res/docs/Publications/Brochures/2016/DFEH163TGR.pdf) ..... 11

Chicago Pub. Schs., Press Release: Chicago Public Schools Introduces New Guidelines to Support Transgender Students, Employees and Adults (June 13, 2016), at [www.cps.edu/News/Press\\_releases/Pages/PR1\\_05\\_03\\_2016.aspx](http://www.cps.edu/News/Press_releases/Pages/PR1_05_03_2016.aspx) ..... 11

DeRienzo, Matt, *Woman mistaken for transgender harassed in Walmart bathroom*, News-Times (Danbury, CT), May 16, 2016, at [www.newstimes.com/local/article/Woman-mistaken-for-transgender-harassed-in-7471666.php](http://www.newstimes.com/local/article/Woman-mistaken-for-transgender-harassed-in-7471666.php) ..... 7

District of Columbia Dep’t of Health, *Birth Certificate Gender Designation Application Form*, at [doh.dc.gov/sites/default/files/dc/sites/doh/publication/attachments/Birth%20Certificate%20Gender%20Designation%20Application%20Form.pdf](http://doh.dc.gov/sites/default/files/dc/sites/doh/publication/attachments/Birth%20Certificate%20Gender%20Designation%20Application%20Form.pdf)..... 14

District of Columbia Office of Human Rights, *Qualified and Transgender* (Nov. 2015), at <http://ohr.dc.gov/page/QualifiedAndTransgender> ..... 18

Flores, Andrew R., et al., *How Many Adults Identify as Transgender in the United States?* (2016), at <http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/research/how-many-adults-identify-as-transgender-in-the-united-states/> ..... 8

Fox News Sunday, Transcript: Gov. McCrory on showdown over NC’s transgender bathroom law (May 8, 2016), at [www.foxnews.com/transcript/2016/05/08/manafort-on-trump-fight-to-rally-gop-defeat-democrats-gov-mccrory-on-showdown/](http://www.foxnews.com/transcript/2016/05/08/manafort-on-trump-fight-to-rally-gop-defeat-democrats-gov-mccrory-on-showdown/)..... 11

Glavinic, Tonei, <i>Research Shows Lack of Support for Transgender and Gender-Nonconforming Youth in U.S. School Systems</i> , 2(1) <i>Inquiries J.</i> 1 (2010), at <a href="http://www.inquiriesjournal.com/articles/135/research-shows-lack-of-support-for-transgender-and-gender-nonconforming-youth-in-us-school-systems">www.inquiriesjournal.com/articles/135/research-shows-lack-of-support-for-transgender-and-gender-nonconforming-youth-in-us-school-systems</a> .....	17
Gordon, Michael, Mark S. Price & Katie Peralta, <i>Understanding H.B. 2: North Carolina’s newest law solidifies state’s role in defining discrimination</i> , <i>Charlotte Observer</i> , Mar. 26, 2016, at <a href="http://www.charlotteobserver.com/news/politics-government/article68401147.html">www.charlotteobserver.com/news/politics-government/article68401147.html</a> .....	3
Grant, Jaime M., et al., <i>Injustice at Every Turn: A Report of the National Transgender Discrimination Survey</i> , Nat’l Ctr. for Transgender Equality & Nat’l Gay & Lesbian Task Force (2011), at <a href="http://www.transequality.org/sites/default/files/docs/resources/NTDS_Report.pdf">www.transequality.org/sites/default/files/docs/resources/NTDS_Report.pdf</a> .....	17, 18
Greytak, Emily A., Joseph G. Kosciw & Elizabeth M. Diaz, <i>Harsh Realities: The Experiences of Transgender Youth in our Nation’s Schools</i> (Gay, Lesbian & Straight Educ. Network 2009), at <a href="http://www.glsen.org/sites/default/files/Harsh%20Realities.pdf">www.glsen.org/sites/default/files/Harsh%20Realities.pdf</a> .....	17
Haas, Ann P., Philip L. Rodgers & Jody L. Herman, <i>Suicide Attempts Among Transgender and Gender Non-Conforming Adults: Findings of the National Transgender Discrimination Survey</i> (Am. Found. for Suicide Prevention & Williams Inst. 2014), at <a href="http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/AFSP-Williams-Suicide-Report-Final.pdf">williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/AFSP-Williams-Suicide-Report-Final.pdf</a> .....	19
Hawai‘i Dep’t of Health, Vital Records, <i>Establishing a New Birth Certificate for Sex Designation Change</i> , at <a href="http://health.hawaii.gov/vitalrecords/new-birth-certificate-for-sex-designation-change/">http://health.hawaii.gov/vitalrecords/new-birth-certificate-for-sex-designation-change/</a> .....	13
Herman, Jody L., <i>Gendered Restrooms and Minority Stress: The Public Regulation of Gender and its Impact on Transgender People’s Lives</i> , <i>J. Pub. Mgmt &amp; Soc. Pol’y</i> 65 (Spring 2013), at <a href="http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Herman-Gendered-Restrooms-and-Minority-Stress-June-2013.pdf">williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Herman-Gendered-Restrooms-and-Minority-Stress-June-2013.pdf</a> .....	20
Human Rights Campaign, <i>Cities and Counties with Non-Discrimination Ordinances that Include Gender Identity</i> (current as of Jan. 28, 2016), at <a href="http://www.hrc.org/resources/cities-and-counties-with-non-discrimination-ordinances-that-include-gender">www.hrc.org/resources/cities-and-counties-with-non-discrimination-ordinances-that-include-gender</a> .....	10

Kosciw, Joseph G., <i>The 2013 National School Climate Survey: The Experiences of Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual and Transgender Youth in our Nation’s Schools</i> (Gay, Lesbian & Straight Educ. Network 2014), at <a href="http://www.glsen.org/sites/default/files/2013%20National%20School%20Climate%20Survey%20Full%20Report_0.pdf">www.glsen.org/sites/default/files/2013%20National%20School%20Climate%20Survey%20Full%20Report_0.pdf</a> .....	17, 20
Malone, Luke, <i>Transgender Suicide Attempt Rates are Staggering</i> (Mar. 5, 2015), at <a href="http://www.vocativ.com/culture/lgbt/transgender-suicide/">www.vocativ.com/culture/lgbt/transgender-suicide/</a> .....	19
Maryland Dep’t of Health & Mental Hygiene, Div. of Vital Records, Fact Sheet: Applying for a New Certificate of Birth, at <a href="http://dhmh.maryland.gov/vsa/Documents/Sex%20change%20instructions.pdf">dhmh.maryland.gov/vsa/Documents/Sex%20change%20instructions.pdf</a> .....	13
Massachusetts Dep’t of Pub. Health, Registry of Vital Records, Fact Sheet: Amending the Sex Designation on a Birth Certificate, at <a href="http://www.mass.gov/eohhs/docs/dph/vital-records/r-117-fact-sheet-birth-certificateamendment-following-sex-reassignment.pdf">www.mass.gov/eohhs/docs/dph/vital-records/r-117-fact-sheet-birth-certificateamendment-following-sex-reassignment.pdf</a> .....	13
Media Matters, <i>California School Officials Debunk Right-Wing Lies About Transgender Student Law</i> (Feb. 11, 2014), at <a href="http://mediamatters.org/blog/2014/02/11/california-school-officials-debunk-right-wing-l/198001">http://mediamatters.org/blog/2014/02/11/california-school-officials-debunk-right-wing-l/198001</a> .....	10
Morrill, Jim, <i>NC House speaker weighs special session on Charlotte LGBT ordinance</i> , News & Observer, Feb. 25, 2106, at <a href="http://www.newsobserver.com/news/politics-government/state-politics/article62475792.html">www.newsobserver.com/news/politics-government/state-politics/article62475792.html</a> .....	8
National Center for Transgender Equality, <i>Housing &amp; Homelessness</i> , at <a href="http://www.transequality.org/issues/housing-homelessness">www.transequality.org/issues/housing-homelessness</a> .....	18
National Task Force to End Sexual & Domestic Violence Against Women, <i>Full and Equal Access for the Transgender Community</i> (Apr. 21, 2016), at <a href="http://4vawa.org/">4vawa.org/</a> .....	10
New York City Dep’t of Health, <i>Birth Certificate Corrections</i> , at <a href="http://www1.nyc.gov/site/doh/services/certificate-corrections.page">www1.nyc.gov/site/doh/services/certificate-corrections.page</a> .....	13
New York Dep’t of Health, Bureau of Vital Records, Letter to Applicants (Sept. 28, 2015), at <a href="http://www.transequality.org/sites/default/files/docs/id/Instruction%20sheet%2005-23-14.docx#overlay-context=documents/state/new-york">www.transequality.org/sites/default/files/docs/id/Instruction%20sheet%2005-23-14.docx#overlay-context=documents/state/new-york</a> .....	13

New York State Educ. Dep’t, *Guidance to School Districts for Creating a Safe and Supportive School Environment for Transgender and Gender Nonconforming Students* (July 2015), at [www.p12.nysed.gov/dignityact/documents/Transg\\_GNCGuidanceFINAL.pdf](http://www.p12.nysed.gov/dignityact/documents/Transg_GNCGuidanceFINAL.pdf)..... 11

North Carolina Office of the Governor, Press Release: Governor McCrory Takes Action to Ensure Privacy in Bathrooms and Locker Rooms (Mar. 23, 2016), at [governor.nc.gov/press-release/governor-mccrory-takes-action-ensure-privacy-bathrooms-and-locker-rooms](http://governor.nc.gov/press-release/governor-mccrory-takes-action-ensure-privacy-bathrooms-and-locker-rooms) ..... 8

Oregon Health Auth., *Birth Certificate: Court Order of Change of Sex*, at [public.health.oregon.gov/BirthDeathCertificates/ChangeVitalRecords/Pages/CourtOrderChangeSex.aspx](http://public.health.oregon.gov/BirthDeathCertificates/ChangeVitalRecords/Pages/CourtOrderChangeSex.aspx) ..... 13

Pearce, Matt, *What it’s like to live under North Carolina’s bathroom law if you’re transgender*, Los Angeles Times, June 12, 2016, at [www.latimes.com/nation/la-na-north-carolina-bathrooms-20160601-snap-story.html](http://www.latimes.com/nation/la-na-north-carolina-bathrooms-20160601-snap-story.html) ..... 16

Seelman, Kristie L., *Transgender Adults’ Access to College Bathrooms and Housing and the Relationship to Suicidality*, J. of Homosexuality (2016), at [www.tandfonline.com/doi/full/10.1080/00918369.2016.1157998](http://www.tandfonline.com/doi/full/10.1080/00918369.2016.1157998)..... 19

Seelman, Kristie L., et al., *Invisibilities, Uncertainties, and Unexpected Surprises: The Experiences of Transgender and Gender Non-Conforming Students, Staff, and Faculty at Colleges and Universities in Colorado* (2012), at [portfolio.du.edu/downloadItem/221245](http://portfolio.du.edu/downloadItem/221245) ..... 20

Ungar, Laura, *Transgender people face alarmingly high risk of suicide*, USA Today, Aug. 16, 2015, at [www.usatoday.com/story/news/nation/2015/08/16/transgender-individuals-face-high-rates--suicide-attempts/31626633/](http://www.usatoday.com/story/news/nation/2015/08/16/transgender-individuals-face-high-rates--suicide-attempts/31626633/) ..... 19

Washington Dep’t of Health, *Gender Change on a Birth Certificate*, at [www.doh.wa.gov/LicensesPermitsandCertificates/BirthDeathMarriageandDivorce/GenderChange](http://www.doh.wa.gov/LicensesPermitsandCertificates/BirthDeathMarriageandDivorce/GenderChange)..... 13

Washington Human Rights Comm’n, *Frequently Asked Questions Regarding WAC 162-32-060 Gender-segregated Facilities* (Jan. 15, 2016), at [www.hum.wa.gov/admin/functions/file\\_views.php?media\\_id=223](http://www.hum.wa.gov/admin/functions/file_views.php?media_id=223) ..... 11
